

March 7, 1996

Doreen Liberto Blanck

370 Weymouth Street

Cambria, California  93428





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. I-96-081

Dear Ms. Blanck:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


You are the director of the community development department.  Will you have a conflict of interest if you purchase a house from an architect who submits architectural plans to the community development department?

CONCLUSION


You will not have a conflict unless the architect becomes a source of income to you.  If the architect becomes a source of income to you, you must disqualify yourself from any governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the architect.

FACTS


You are a community development director for a small city.  Last year, your department processed plans for a property owner.  The property owner's architect was involved in a few meetings on the project, but approval of the project was delayed for a variety of reasons.  A staff member informed you that the property owner felt that the architect was delaying the project by not making the required changes and, if this continued, some legal action might be taken.  The project is now under construction and is being monitored by another department which is not under your supervision.


You are considering making an offer on a house owned by this architect located outside your department's jurisdiction.  The offer could include using your existing home as a down payment or exchange and financing the remaining amount through a financial institution.  

APPLICABLE LAW


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

* * *


(b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

* * *


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the Commission to equal the same amount determined by the Commission pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 89504.



(Section 87103.)


A public official is defined, in relevant part, as any member, officer, employee or consultant of a local government agency.  (Section 82048.)


A public official makes or participates in a governmental decision when he or she does such actions as voting on a matter, appointing a person, committing his or her agency to any course of action, enters into a contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency, and advises or makes recommendations to a decisionmaker without substantive review.  (Regulation 18700(b)-(c).)  A public official influences a governmental decision when he or she "contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency."  (Regulation 18700.1.)


The definition of "income" does not include a loan from a commercial lending institution "made in the lender's regular course of business on terms available to members of the public without regard to official status if:  (A) [u]sed to purchase, refinance the purchase of, or for improvements to, the principal residence of filer..."  (Section 82030(b)(8).)


A "gift" to a public official is "any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received."  (Section 82028.)  A discount on the sale of goods to a public official may be a gift from the seller if the discount is based on the buyer's official status.  (Aleshire Advice Letter, No. I-90-641.)

ANALYSIS  


You are the community development director for a small city and, as such, are a "public official" under the Act.  (Section 82048.)


You plan to purchase a new home and sell your current home.  If a public official sells a real property interest, or any other item, for more than $250, the purchaser becomes a source of income to the official.  (Katz Advice Letter, No. 84-112.)    


Currently, the architect from whom you plan to purchase a new home is not a source of income to you.  If you simply purchase the home from the architect financed by a loan from a commercial lending institution, the architect will not become a source of income to you.     


There are some ways, however, in which the architect may become a source of income to you if you purchase the house with alternative financing.  For instance, you may negotiate a seller financed purchase with the architect whereby the architect loans you the money to purchase the house directly.  Any loan received from the architect, who is not a commercial lender, would be income to you.  Similarly, if you arrange to trade your house to the architect as part of the purchase price, the architect would in effect purchase your house and thus become a source of income to you.  (Maloney Advice Letter, No. A-84-130.)  


You mentioned that you may purchase the architect's house for less than the current asking price.  So long as any discount on the purchase price is not based on your official status and is negotiated by you as a member of the public, any difference between the asking price and the price paid will not be considered a gift to you from the architect.  (Section 82028; Aleshire Advice Letter, supra.)


If the architect becomes a source of income to you, you may not make or participate in making any governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the architect.  You mentioned that you may be called to testify in court if the architect is sued by his or her client.  Any testimony you give under oath as part of a legal proceeding will not be considered participating in, making or influencing a governmental decision.  Accordingly, you may testify in a legal proceeding pursuant to subpoena even if the architect becomes a source of income to you.  


If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Liane Randolph




Counsel, Legal Division
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